IN-RT
Flow Rate Indicator + Totaliser
Installation Guide.
2
IN-RT Installation Guide Index.
SECTION 1. – Description and Ordering Information. Page 3
SECTION 2. – Specifications. Page 3
SECTION 3. – Case Schematics. Page 4
SECTION 4. – Input Jumper Configuration. Page 5
4.1 – Position your input jumpers. Page 5
SECTION 5. – Wiring. Page 5
5.1 – Connect your indicator to the power supply. Page 5
5.2 – Wire your IF11 analogue input module. Page 6
5.3 – Wire your relays (if fitted).  Page 6
5.4 – Wire your analogue output (if fitted).  Page 7
5.5 – Wire your serial port (if fitted). Page 7
5.6 – Wire your function pins (if required).   Page 7
5.7 – Power up your indicator. Page 7
SECTION 6. – Setup & Calibration. Page 7
6.1. – Enter PIN. Page 7
6.2 – Input setup. Page 7
6.3 – Averaging setup. Page 8
6.4 – Total 1 setup. Page 8
6.5 – Total 2 setup. Page 8
6.6 – Display setup. Page 8
6.7 – Analogue output setup. Page 9
6.8 – Serial setup. Page 9
6.9 – Edit calibration PIN. Page 10
SECTION 7. – Setpoint Setup. Page 10
7.1 – Enter setpoint PIN. Page 10
7.2 – Reset Totalisers. Page 10
7.3 – Edit setpoints. Page 11
7.4 – Edit setpoint PIN. Page 12
Appendix A – Setpoint direct access. Page 12
Appendix B – Reset PIN numbers. Page 12